
 
C/CAG 

CITY/COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS 
OF SAN MATEO COUNTY 

 
Atherton • Belmont • Brisbane • Burlingame • Colma • Daly City • East Palo Alto • Foster City • Half Moon Bay • Hillsborough • Menlo Park • Millbrae • 

Pacifica • Portola Valley • Redwood City • San Bruno • San Carlos • San Mateo • San Mateo County •South San Francisco • Woodside 
 

 
Updated on August 7, 2020 

 
FY20/21 Limited Call for Projects  

Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) County Program Manager Funds 
 
 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
 

Listed below are question received as of the posting date of August 7, 2020 regarding the TFCA grant 
Limited Call for Projects: 
 
Question 1: Can the project be in a locally adopted plan or does it need to be included in a 
countywide plan? 
Response 1: Traffic Calming Projects are required to be identified in an adopted plan. The plan can be 
adopted by the city, town, county, and/or even shown in a regional plans prepared by Caltrans or the San 
Mateo County Transportation District.    
 
Question 2: Are pilot programs for temporary road diets and/or converting existing bike lanes on 
a roadway to green bike lanes considered a quick build project? 
Response 2: Road diets and conversion of existing bike lanes to green bike lanes are both eligible 
Traffic Calming projects.    
 
Question 3:Would a citywide virtual bicycle/pedestrian traffic signal detection system qualify for 
this grant? 
Response 3: Yes, virtual bike or pedestrian detection system is eligible.  
 
Question 4: What is the estimated implementation timeframe if a project is awarded with  TFCA 
funds? 
Response 4: Project awarded with TFCA funds must be completed within two years.  
 
Question 5:  Would curb extensions with landscaping be considered quick build project? 
Response 5: Curb extensions with temporary flexible bollards qualifies as quick build project. Quick-
Build projects are interim capital improvement projects that further the goals of promoting active 
transportation and achieving motor vehicle emission reductions. These projects do require minor 
construction activities but are built with durable, low to moderate cost materials, and last from one year 
to five years. These projects have moderate design flexibility to anticipate some adjustments that may 
occur.  
 
Question 6: While installing green bike lanes and sharrows, would street repaving  be considered 
as eligible expenses?  
Response 6: Striping of bike lanes and placing bike sharrow markings are eligible expenses, but 
expenses related to street rehabilitation is not eligible.  
 



Question 7: Does a citywide motion sensor pedestrian push button system qualify under this 
grant? 
Response 7: Yes, this project would be deemed eligible. Interested grant applicants are encouraged to 
first prepare the Cost/Effectiveness worksheet to make sure that projects do not exceed the maximum 
cost-effectiveness limit.  
 
Question 8: For projects submitting under the ITS/Arterial Management category, do you need to 
submit a combined C/E worksheet for all segments or per segment? 
Response 8: Per the Air District Fund Expenditure Plan Guidance, found at 
https://www.baaqmd.gov/~/media/files/strategic-incentives/tfca/fye-2021-tfca-county-program-
manager-expenditure-plan-guidance_clean-pdf.pdf?la=en, if a project consists of more than one 
segment, a C/E worksheet is required for all segments listed, and a separate worksheet must be prepared 
showing the cost-effectiveness of each segment as well.  
 
Question 9: Who should we send technical questions to regarding the C/E worksheet? 
Response 9: Questions related to the TFCA grant program should be sent to Grant Manager, Kim Wever 
at kwever@smcgov.org. 
 
Question 10: What kind of supporting documentation is necessary to justify eliminated vehicle 
trips and trip lengths for the emission reduction calculations? 
Response 10: Please refer to pages 36, 38-39 of the Air District Fund Expenditure Plan Guidance for 
more information. For traffic calming projects, the information required is not very detailed in the 
Guidance, as there is a variety of project types. In general, the Air District is seeking the following types 
of data to support bike projects: 

- Existing Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) of the road that the project will be 
implemented on (as recent as possible) 

- Activity centers in proximity to the project site, which will be served by the new traffic 
calming/bike project. This can be used to estimate trip length. If the activity center is a public 
transit station, the distance of the public transit trip can be counted for the commuters who 
are expected to use that service. 

- Data about activity centers: population served,  how existing population currently accesses 
the activity centers, employment centers and distances from employees’ homes to 
employment centers. 

- Expected behavior change: This can be the percentage of people who are converted to using 
a new transit option. This percentage change can be supported by studies on similar projects 
in a comparable city size. We encourage you to choose a conservative number when using 
data from other studies. 

- Other data that will be helpful for context, like daytime/nighttime populations of the project 
area. This allows the Air District to evaluate whether or not  the assumptions look realistic. 

 
Question 11: Is the minimum grant amount of $100k referring to the total project cost or the 
funding amount obligated by C/CAG to the project.  Also, would other grant funding count 
towards the local match? 
Response 11: The minimum grant amount is referring to the TFCA grant awarded by C/CAG, not the 
total project cost. Funding from other grant sources will be considered as part of  local match. For 
example, for a project with a total cost of $110,000, a grant applicant may request an amount of 
$100,000, with an in-kind contribution (whether it’s city staff time, third party donations or funding 
from another grant) of $10,000. 
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Question 12: Would a project that is currently in progress be eligible?  We have a Safe Routes to 
Schools improvement project that is scheduled to be completed this month, which includes 
sidewalk bulbouts, crosswalk restriping, and sidewalk extensions.   
Response 12: No, a project that is currently in progress and set to be completed this month is not 
eligible. Reimbursable work begins after the execution of a funding agreement between the project 
sponsor and C/CAG.  
 
Question 13: Is a pedestrian stairway project currently in the design phase eligible? Are projects 
being awarded in September 2020, and if so, would the design (and other approvals) need to be 
completed by then for the project to be eligible?  
Response 13: Pedestrian stairway project is an eligible project. Project sponsor is expected to implement 
project in fiscal year 2020-2021. For example, the last day to start construction on a project is in June of 
2021. Projects must be completed within 2 years of contract start date. In this case, C/CAG plans to get 
Board approval to execute funding agreements at the October Board meeting. This means that project 
sponsors will have to complete implementation of the project by October of 2022. 
 
Question 14: We plan to install Class 3 bicycle routes. as part of a street rehabilitation project. 
Only the costs of striping and signage elements will be counted towards the grant. When listing the 
total project cost, should the total cost only include those elements that are eligible and not the 
entire project cost? 
Response 14: Total cost of project includes TFCA funding, sponsor funding, and funds contributed by 
other entities. It should only include good and services of which TFCA funding is an integral part. Total 
Project Cost should only include costs that are eligible according to the Expenditure Guidance, not the 
entire Project Cost. This number will be used in the Cost Effectiveness worksheet and to determine that 
the Project Award does not exceed the 90% of Total (Eligible) Project Cost. 
  
Question 15: On the C/E Worksheet, I am a little unclear about the TFCA Cost. Is that 40% of the 
funds available? 
Response 15: TFCA Cost is the amount of grant award you are requesting. The minimum grant amount 
is $100k and the maximum is $550k. The reference to the 40% is the TFCA County Program Manager 
funds each County receives from the fee collected by the Air District. 
 
Question 16: Does the Average Daily Traffic (ADT) data need to be current? If that last ADT 
count for the street of interest is dated back to 2015, will that suffice? 
Response 16: The Air District recommends using current ADT data or dated back to 2 years prior.  
 
Question 17: Is $550,000 the total grant amount available? 
Response 17: Yes.  
 
Question 18: We are currently at 50% design for a project and would like to go out to bid soon. 
The goal is to start construction in October of 2020. Is TFCA funds reimbursable? 
Response 18: TFCA funds are on a reimbursable basis. Eligible expense has to be incurred after the 
execution of funding agreement between C/CAG and the project sponsor. The C/CAG Board is expected 
to approve the TFCA grant award at the October 15 meeting. 
 
 
 
 


